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State of Missouri

MISSOURI DENTAL BOARD,
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)
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)

No.  08-0752 DB



)

GWELDON L. LONG, D.D.S.,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION

We find no cause to discipline Gweldon L. Long, D.D.S.  

Procedure


On April 21, 2008, the Missouri Dental Board (“the Board”) filed a complaint seeking discipline against Long.  On May 12, 2008, we served Long with our notice of complaint/notice of hearing, along with a copy of the complaint.  On May 28, 2008, Long answered the complaint.  We held our hearing on September 22, 2008.  Nanci R. Wisdom represented the Board.  Neither Long nor any representative appeared.  The case became ready for our decision on October 8, 2008, when the parties’ simultaneous briefs were due.  
Findings of Fact


1.
The Board licensed Long as a dentist on June 30, 1961.  Long's license is and was at all relevant times current and active.


2.
On December 10, 2006, the Board received Long's 2006-2008 renewal application.  In the renewal application, Long swore and affirmed under penalty of law that he completed fifty hours of Board-approved continuing education during the period of December 1, 2004, through November 30, 2006, and that he maintained all of the continuing education documents.

3.
The Board renewed Long's license based on the representations that Long made on his renewal application.

4.
On or about March 13, 2007, Long received a letter that the Board sent him informing him that he had been selected during a random audit of continuing education hours for the reporting period of December 1, 2004, to November 30, 2006.
  Long sent the requested material to the Board.

5.
The Board has no record of receiving Long's response.

6.
On May 15, 2007, the Board sent by certified mail, return receipt requested, a letter of the same date, informing Long that it had not received any response to its March 13, 2007, letter.  The Board warned that if it did not receive the documentation within ten days of Long's receipt of this letter, it could result in the Board seeking discipline against Long's license.

7.
The Board sent the May 15, 2007, letter to the office address maintained in the Board's files as Long’s address.  Sherrie McEnaney signed for the certified letter as Long's agent on May 24, 2007.  McEnaney had been Long’s employee, but when she signed for the letter, she was working elsewhere because Long had retired and closed his office.  On May 24, 2007, Long was in Italy.  

8.
Long never received the May 15, 2007, letter.  

9.
On August 6, 2007, the Board mailed to Long a proposed “Settlement Agreement Between Missouri Dental Board and Gweldon L. Long, D.D.S.” concerning the matter of his failure to submit the requested documentation of his continuing education hours.  

10.
With a letter dated September 7, 2007, Long submitted to the Board documentation of his fifty hours of continuing education for the period of December 1, 2004, through 
November 30, 2006.
Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction of the complaint.
  The Board has the burden to prove facts for which the law allows discipline.


Section 332.181 provides:
4.  Effective with the licensing period beginning on December 1, 2002, a license shall be renewed every two years.  To renew a license, each dentist shall submit satisfactory evidence of completion of fifty hours of continuing education during the two-year period immediately preceding the renewal period.  Each dentist shall maintain documentation of completion of the required continuing education hours as provided by rule.  Failure to obtain the required continuing education hours, submit satisfactory evidence, or maintain documentation is a violation of section 332.321. . . .
The Board’s Regulation 20 CSR 2110-2.240(2)(A) provides:
For the licensure renewal form due November 30, 2004, and each subsequent renewal period after that, the licensee shall report the number of hours obtained for the two (2)-year period just completed and shall attest to those hours by signing the form.  Each licensee shall retain records documenting his/her completion of the required hours of continuing education for a minimum of six (6) years after the reporting period in which the continuing education was completed.  The records shall document the licensee's attendance at the continuing education course including, but not limited to, retaining the titles of the courses taken, dates, locations, 
receipts, course sponsors, agendas and number of hours earned.  The board may conduct an audit of licensees to verify compliance with the continuing education requirement. Licensees shall assist the board in its audit by providing timely and complete responses to the board's inquiries.
*   *   *

(5) Violation of any provision of this rule shall be deemed by the board to constitute misconduct, fraud, misrepresentation, dishonesty, unethical conduct or unprofessional, or any combination of these, in the performance of the functions, duties, or both, of a dentist or a dental hygienist, depending on the licensee's conduct. 
(Emphasis added.)

The Board contends that Long’s September 7, 2007, letter providing the required information about his continuing education hours was untimely because it was far beyond the ten-day deadline set forth in the Board's May 15, 2007, letter.  The Board contends that this untimeliness violates 20 CSR 2110-2.240(2)(A) and is cause for discipline under § 332.321.2 for:

(5) Incompetency, misconduct, gross negligence, fraud, misrepresentation or dishonesty in the performance of, or relating to one's ability to perform, the functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by this chapter;
(6) Violation of, or assisting or enabling any person to violate, any provision of this chapter, or any lawful rule or regulation adopted pursuant to this chapter;
*   *   *

(13) Violation of any professional trust or confidence[.]

The Board's evidence fails to prove that Long’s September 7, 2007, letter was untimely.  The only time deadline communicated to Long by the Board was in the May 15, 2007, letter sent to him by certified mail.  Although Long was not present at the hearing, the Board put into evidence the September 7, 2007, letter that Long sent to the Board's counsel and attached to his 
answer to the complaint.
  Long’s statements in the letter having been offered into evidence without reservation by the Board, we may – and do – give credibility.
  
Furthermore, “a party is entitled to the benefit of his adversary's evidence, except in those cases where the adversary's evidence runs counter to the party's theory of recovery, or where it contradicts the party's own testimony, or where the adversary's testimony sought to be used is based solely upon the truth of a fact which the party denies.”  Kestner v. Jakobe, 446 S.W.2d 188, 194 (Mo.App. 1969).[
]
The exceptions to this rule do not apply in this case.  We believe that Long sent a response to the Board's first letter and that Long never received the deadline in the May 15, 2007, letter because he had closed his office, retired, and was out of the country.  The person who signed as his agent, his former employee, was no longer his agent at the time she signed for the May 15, 2007, letter, and the Board did not prove that she communicated to Long the Board’s request.  Once Long discovered that the Board had apparently not received his response to the March 13, 2007, letter, he promptly sent the September 7, 2007, letter with the documentation.  

The Board has failed to prove that Long was untimely or uncooperative in any way in responding to the Board's request for documentation of his continuing education hours.  We find no violation of  20 CSR 2110-2.240(2)(A) and no cause for discipline under § 332.321.2(5), (6), or (13).
Summary


We find no cause to discipline Long.  

SO ORDERED on October 30, 2008.



________________________________



DOUGLAS M. OMMEN      


Commissioner

�In his answer, Long indicates that he is retired, living in Colorado, and has no plans to renew his license when it expires on November 30, 2008.


�Long admits receiving this letter in his letter to the Board's counsel, dated September 7, 2007.


	�Section 621.045.  Statutory references are to RSMo Supp. 2007, unless otherwise noted.  


	�Missouri Real Estate Comm'n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).


�Ex. 7.  Although in the Board's closing, counsel stated that she had offered Exhibit 7 to show that Long had not attached his response to the March 13, 2007 letter, the Board did not limit its offer of Exhibit 7 at the time it made the offer, and we admitted it.  Statements in closing argument cannot limit evidence already received into evidence.  


�Section 536.070(8), RSMo 2000.


�Smith v. Chamblin Properties, LLC, 201 S.W.3d 582, 589 (Mo. App., W.D. 2006).
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